Thayne Town Council Meeting

November 15, 2018
FINAL

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Heward, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Woolley,
Councilman Schwab and Clerk Hillstead

Welcome: Mayor A. Deland Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Councilman Woolley

Approval of October 18, 2018 Council Meeting Minutes and the Adoption of the Agenda as finalized
with changes and additions.

Motion- Councilman Woolley

Seconded- Councilman Heward

No Vote-Councilman Wicks

Motion carried

Public Comments
e No public comments were given.

Kevin Voyles-Town Attorney

e  Mr. Kevin Voyles addressed the Town Council and Town Citizens of Thayne regarding
the Federal Court Case against the Town of Thayne. Voyles was pleased to announce
that the case has been dismissed with prejudice which means the plaintiffs are barred
from bringing an action on the same claim. This was a voluntary dismissal and the Town
of Thayne did not enter into any agreement or pay any money to the Plaintiffs.

e Mayor Lainhart expressed how appreciative the Town of Thayne is on the great effort
from Mr. Kevin Voyles and Mr. Tom Thompson.

Robert Hood-Sunrise Engineering
e Thayne Storage Tank Project
= Currently waiting for DEQ approval. Set to bid in the Spring of 2019
e North Waterline Project
= Still actively working on easements and set to bid in the Spring of 2019
e Thayne Sidewalk Project and Pathway and lighting project
= Both TAP projects are currently being reviewed for extensions

Cliff Eggleston-Public Works Director
e Maintenance Report
= Dad’s Bar and Steakhouse and Maverik Store connections are complete; the
oven in the Community Center has been repaired and is in working order. An
emergency service line repair has been done and prepped for asphalt for Tony
Wolfley. The permit from DEQ has arrived for the screen box.




Councilman Heward
e Recreation report
= Volleyball has finished up and basketball and the ski club are opening.
e Water Report
e Community Center Report
= LED Commercial Lighting Retrofit Project-total cost $66,596, rebate from Lower
Valley Energy $52,500, project cost of $14,096 with a 5 year green power
commitment.

Motion to go ahead with the Lower Valley Energy LED Lighting Retrofit Project.
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Schwab
Opposed-Councilman Wicks
Motion Carried

Councilman Wicks
e EMT Report

= No Report
o Fire Department Report
= No Report

Councilman Woolley
e  Streets Report
=  The backup plow that was purchased for $300 dollars has been delivered at no
cost. All ash has is here and we are ready for winter.

Councilman Schwab
e Sewer Report
= No Report

Mayor Lainhart
e Mayor Lainhart explained the Lincoln County Economic Development Joint Powers
Board Agreement to the Thayne Town Council.

Motion to approve the Economic Development Agreement for Lincoln County
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Woolley
Motion Carried

e Mayor Lainhart noted that the Thayne Volunteer Fire Department has received a
donation of $500 dollars from Dad’s Bar and Steakhouse from the donations received at
the annual hunter’s ball.

e Thayne Cheese Factory Square.

= The Town of Thayne has a potential buyer for lots 3, 4 and 5; purchasing lots 4
and 5 from Silver Star Communications. Buyer would like to have the purchase
complete by year end. A recreation facility, show room and warehouse are a
few things that are planned for the property.



e Town Clerk Caite Hillstead mentioned the Better Business Council Conference on
November 29" from 1-4:30 pm at the Thayne Community Center. Mr. Josh Keefe,
Executive Director of Finance from the Wyoming Business Council will be in attendance.

Motion to ratify checks
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Heward
Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills
Motion- Councilman Heward
Seconded- Councilman Woolley

Motion to adjourn meeting
Motion- Councilman Woolley
Seconded- Councilman Heward
Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:21 P.M.

General Bills:

Wyoming Minuteman Supply road signs $155.00
Manwaring Web Solutions website hosting fee $20.00
Sunrise Engineering Thayne Sidewalk Project $1,780.00
Jullie Olenslager spin class instructor $12.50
Shari Hofhiens spin class instructor $207.50
ER Office supplies $29.11
Master Tech & Tire repairs $676.04
Valley Wide COOP propane $459.65
Town of Afton water lab testing $27.00
Thayne True Value repairs and maintenance $715.74
All Star Auto repairs $91.17
ALSCO sewer uniforms $92.50
Aspens Development Co maintenance and repairs $250.00
Chevron fuel $176.31
Echo Services lights repairs $124.50
Energy Labs sewer lab testing $189.00
Hebdon Construction repairs $1,000.00
Lincoln County Landfills waste disposal $10.00
Rick’s Repair Service maintenance and repairs $195.00
Triple H Landscaping winterizing sprinklers $150.00
Wyoming Minuteman Supply supplies $59.98
Star Valley Disposal waste removal $137.00
Wyoming Retirement System retirement $1,105.27



Sunrise Engineering

Silver Star Communications
Lower Valley Energy
Fenton’s Office Solutions
Caselle

Lincoln Self Reliance

Luthi & Voyles

Silver Star Communications
Beau Taylor

Eric Green

Spencer Allred

Tara Olsen

Tomi Erickson

Catherine Andrews

Jennie Olenslager

Denise Frasier

Teryl Moya

Lincoln County Sheriff’s Office
Valley Market

Sunrise Engineering
Salaries

EMT Bills:

Salt River Propane

Lincoln County Clerk

Day Wireless

Wyoming Office of Emergency Medical Services
FXR Racing

Bird Welding

Austin Stotts

JD Dietrich

Wyoming Department of Transportation
US Postal Service

Stryker

Maddison Memorial Hospital-MMH Training Center
Thayne True Value

Town of Thayne

Quick Med Claims

Caselle

Silver Star Communications

Star Valley Cleaning

Valley Market

Wyoming Retirement System

Chevron

Lower Valley Energy

Hills Signs

Salaries

engineering
telephones/internet
electricity

Fenton’s maintenance

Caselle maintenance

Community Center cleaning

legal
telephones/internet
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
Volleyball coach/ref
communications
supplies
engineering

propane

title

radio transfer
license
uniforms

repairs and maintenance

Thayne Fire Assist

lift system installation

License Plates

1 year box rent
equipment

CPR training
event supplies
GPS Service
billing service
payroll app
telephones/internet
October cleaning
supplies
retirement

fuel

electricity
maintenance

$1,497.50
$906.33
$4,845.39
$58.60
$728.00
$630.00
$1,297.86
$906.86
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$35.00
$150.00
$543.00
$6.78
$240.00
$8,989.72

$228.76
$15.00
$578.45
$20.00
$3,372.00
$663.00
$140.00
$1,400.00
$2.00
$50.00
$807.09
$20.00
$2.97
$48.47
$536.33
$45.00
$215.92
$59.00
$37.97
$240.00
$162.05
$80.08
$176.00
$895.79



Fire Department Bills:

L.N. Curtis

Lower Valley Energy
Chevron

Outlaw T’s of Star Valley

LN Curtis Tools

Star Valley Cleaning

Town of Thayne

Valley Market

Silver Star Communications
Weidner Fire

Town of Thayne

Wyoming Retirement System

tools and equipment
electricity

fuel

uniforms

tools and equipment
October cleaning services
GPS Service
Halloween
telephones/ internet
tools and equipment
October GPS Service
retirement

$1,523.57
$148.69
$164.14
$110.25
$327.90
$69.00
$60.76
$14.34
$64.99
$2,001.40
$60.76
$375.00



