Thayne Town Council Meeting

November 15, 2018

FINAL

Council in attendance: Mayor Lainhart, Councilman Heward, Councilman Wicks, Councilman Woolley, Councilman Schwab and Clerk Hillstead

Welcome: Mayor A. DeLand Lainhart

Pledge of Allegiance: Councilman Woolley

Approval of October 18, 2018 Council Meeting Minutes and the Adoption of the Agenda as finalized with changes and additions.

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Heward No Vote-Councilman Wicks Motion carried

Public Comments

• No public comments were given.

Kevin Voyles-Town Attorney

- Mr. Kevin Voyles addressed the Town Council and Town Citizens of Thayne regarding
 the Federal Court Case against the Town of Thayne. Voyles was pleased to announce
 that the case has been dismissed with prejudice which means the plaintiffs are barred
 from bringing an action on the same claim. This was a voluntary dismissal and the Town
 of Thayne did not enter into any agreement or pay any money to the Plaintiffs.
- Mayor Lainhart expressed how appreciative the Town of Thayne is on the great effort from Mr. Kevin Voyles and Mr. Tom Thompson.

Robert Hood-Sunrise Engineering

- Thayne Storage Tank Project
 - Currently waiting for DEQ approval. Set to bid in the Spring of 2019
- North Waterline Project
 - Still actively working on easements and set to bid in the Spring of 2019
- Thayne Sidewalk Project and Pathway and lighting project
 - Both TAP projects are currently being reviewed for extensions

Cliff Eggleston-Public Works Director

- Maintenance Report
 - Dad's Bar and Steakhouse and Maverik Store connections are complete; the oven in the Community Center has been repaired and is in working order. An emergency service line repair has been done and prepped for asphalt for Tony Wolfley. The permit from DEQ has arrived for the screen box.

Councilman Heward

- Recreation report
 - Volleyball has finished up and basketball and the ski club are opening.
- Water Report
- Community Center Report
 - LED Commercial Lighting Retrofit Project-total cost \$66,596, rebate from Lower Valley Energy \$52,500, project cost of \$14,096 with a 5 year green power commitment.

Motion to go ahead with the Lower Valley Energy LED Lighting Retrofit Project.

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Schwab Opposed-Councilman Wicks Motion Carried

Councilman Wicks

- EMT Report
 - No Report
- Fire Department Report
 - No Report

Councilman Woolley

- Streets Report
 - The backup plow that was purchased for \$300 dollars has been delivered at no cost. All ash has is here and we are ready for winter.

Councilman Schwab

- Sewer Report
 - No Report

Mayor Lainhart

• Mayor Lainhart explained the Lincoln County Economic Development Joint Powers Board Agreement to the Thayne Town Council.

Motion to approve the Economic Development Agreement for Lincoln County

Motion- Councilman Heward Seconded- Councilman Woolley Motion Carried

- Mayor Lainhart noted that the Thayne Volunteer Fire Department has received a donation of \$500 dollars from Dad's Bar and Steakhouse from the donations received at the annual hunter's ball.
- Thayne Cheese Factory Square.
 - The Town of Thayne has a potential buyer for lots 3, 4 and 5; purchasing lots 4 and 5 from Silver Star Communications. Buyer would like to have the purchase complete by year end. A recreation facility, show room and warehouse are a few things that are planned for the property.

• Town Clerk Caite Hillstead mentioned the Better Business Council Conference on November 29th from 1-4:30 pm at the Thayne Community Center. Mr. Josh Keefe, Executive Director of Finance from the Wyoming Business Council will be in attendance.

Motion to ratify checks

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Heward Motion Carried

Motion to pay bills

Motion- Councilman Heward Seconded- Councilman Woolley

Motion to adjourn meeting

Motion- Councilman Woolley Seconded- Councilman Heward Motion Carried

Meeting Adjourned at 6:21 P.M.

General Bills:

Wyoming Minuteman Supply	road signs	\$155.00
Manwaring Web Solutions	website hosting fee	\$20.00
Sunrise Engineering	Thayne Sidewalk Project	\$1,780.00
Jullie Olenslager	spin class instructor	\$12.50
Shari Hofhiens	spin class instructor	\$207.50
ER Office	supplies	\$29.11
Master Tech & Tire	repairs	\$676.04
Valley Wide COOP	propane	\$459.65
Town of Afton	water lab testing	\$27.00
Thayne True Value	repairs and maintenance	\$715.74
All Star Auto	repairs	\$91.17
ALSCO	sewer uniforms	\$92.50
Aspens Development Co	maintenance and repairs	\$250.00
Chevron	fuel	\$176.31
Echo Services	lights repairs	\$124.50
Energy Labs	sewer lab testing	\$189.00
Hebdon Construction	repairs	\$1,000.00
Lincoln County Landfills	waste disposal	\$10.00
Rick's Repair Service	maintenance and repairs	\$195.00
Triple H Landscaping	winterizing sprinklers	\$150.00
Wyoming Minuteman Supply	supplies	\$59.98
Star Valley Disposal	waste removal	\$137.00
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$1,105.27

Cupulas Enginessing		ć1 407 F0
Sunrise Engineering	engineering	\$1,497.50
Silver Star Communications	telephones/internet	\$906.33
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$4,845.39
Fenton's Office Solutions	Fenton's maintenance	\$58.60
Caselle	Caselle maintenance	\$728.00
Lincoln Self Reliance	Community Center cleaning	\$630.00
Luthi & Voyles	legal _.	\$1,297.86
Silver Star Communications	telephones/internet	\$906.86
Beau Taylor	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Eric Green	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Spencer Allred	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Tara Olsen	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Tomi Erickson	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Catherine Andrews	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Jennie Olenslager	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Denise Frasier	Volleyball coach/ref	\$35.00
Teryl Moya	Volleyball coach/ref	\$150.00
Lincoln County Sheriff's Office	communications	\$543.00
Valley Market	supplies	\$6.78
Sunrise Engineering	engineering	\$240.00
Salaries		\$8,989.72
		. ,
EMT Bills:		
Salt River Propane	propane	\$228.76
Lincoln County Clerk	title	\$15.00
Day Wireless	radio transfer	\$578.45
Wyoming Office of Emergency Medical Services	license	\$20.00
FXR Racing	uniforms	\$3,372.00
Bird Welding	repairs and maintenance	\$663.00
Austin Stotts	Thayne Fire Assist	\$140.00
JD Dietrich	lift system installation	\$1,400.00
Wyoming Department of Transportation	License Plates	\$2.00
US Postal Service	1 year box rent	\$50.00
Stryker	equipment	\$807.09
Maddison Memorial Hospital-MMH Training Center	CPR training	\$20.00
Thayne True Value	event supplies	\$2.97
Town of Thayne	GPS Service	\$48.47
Quick Med Claims	billing service	\$536.33
Caselle	payroll app	\$45.00
Silver Star Communications	telephones/internet	\$215.92
Star Valley Cleaning	October cleaning	\$59.00
Valley Market	supplies	\$37.97
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$240.00
Chevron	fuel	\$162.05
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$102.03
Hills Signs	maintenance	\$176.00
Salaries	manitenance	\$895.79
Salatics		3033./3

Fire Department Bills:

L.N. Curtis	tools and equipment	\$1,523.57
Lower Valley Energy	electricity	\$148.69
Chevron	fuel	\$164.14
Outlaw T's of Star Valley	uniforms	\$110.25
LN Curtis Tools	tools and equipment	\$327.90
Star Valley Cleaning	October cleaning services	\$69.00
Town of Thayne	GPS Service	\$60.76
Valley Market	Halloween	\$14.34
Silver Star Communications	telephones/internet	\$64.99
Weidner Fire	tools and equipment	\$2,001.40
Town of Thayne	October GPS Service	\$60.76
Wyoming Retirement System	retirement	\$375.00